

No. 19-435

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

SIH PARTNERS LLLP, EXPLORER CORPORATION,  
TAX MATTERS PARTNER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

THOMAS H. DUPREE JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
JACOB T. SPENCER  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
tdupree@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
I. The Third Circuit’s Approach To <i>Chevron</i> Deference Conflicts With The Rule In Other Circuits .....	3
II. The Third Circuit’s Holding That Published Revenue Rulings Do Not Bind The IRS Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Circuits .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. &amp; Univs. v. Duncan,</i> 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>BP Energy Co. v. FERC,</i> 828 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6
<i>Cottage Sav. Ass’n v. Comm’r,</i> 499 U.S. 554 (1991).....	7
<i>Dominion Res., Inc. v. United States,</i> 681 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. United States,</i> 729 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Good Fortune Shipping SA v. Comm’r,</i> 897 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Gould v. Gould,</i> 245 U.S. 151 (1917).....	7
<i>ITT Indus., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 251 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. &amp; Research v. United States,</i> 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b>CASES (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Estate of McLendon v. Comm’r</i> , 135 F.3d 1017 (5th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Nat’l Muffler Dealers Ass’n v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 472 (1979).....	7
<i>Perez-Guzman v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4, 5
<i>The Limited, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 286 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3
<b>STATUTE</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 956 .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

<b>REGULATIONS</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
26 C.F.R. § 1.956-2 .....	5
26 C.F.R. § 601.601 .....	9
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
29 Fed. Reg. 2,599 (Feb. 20, 1964).....	3, 5
IRS Field Service Advice No. 200216022 (Jan. 8, 2002).....	7
Rev. Rul. 89-73, 1989-1 C.B. 258 .....	10
